
UTAH MINES LTD. 
I S L A N D  COPPER MINE 

P.O. BOX 370 
P O R T  H A R D Y ,  B.C. V O N  2PO 

TELEPHONE (604)949-6326 

July 16, 1980 

Ministry of Energy, Mines & Petroleum Resources, 
Doug1 as B u i  1 d i n g  , 
Government S t r e e t ,  
Victoria,  B .  C. 
V 8 V  1x4 

Dear Sirs : 

Re: Assessment Report - 
Nancy Group of Mineral Claims 

The accompanying report  , in dupl i ca te  , i s being submi t t e d  
i n  compliance w i t h  regulations governing assessment work under 
the Mineral Act, revised t o  January l s t ,  1978. 

Credit i s  requested f o r  diamond d r i l l  i n g  performed between 
June 23rd and July 4 t h ,  1980. 

Yours t r u l y ,  

John Lamb, P.  E n g . ,  
Project  Geologist. 

J L/  ps 

Attachments 

ICM-GC15 



REPORT ON DIAMOND DRILLING SUBMITTED FOR 

ASSESSMENT WORK ON THE NANCY GROUP OF 

MINERAL CLAIMS 

L a t i t u d e  50' 36 '  N 

Longi tude 127' 25%' W 

Min ing  D i v i s i o n  - Nanaimo 

N.T.S. L o c a t i o n  - Map 9ZL/1 1 1 :50000 

D e t a i l e d  L o c a t i o n  

Owners 

Operator 

Author  

Date Submit ted 

About 300 meters n o r t h  

o f  Rupert  Lagoon on t h e  
M & B M a i n l i n e  Road. 

Utah Mines Ltd. ,  
Gordon M i  1 bourne 

Utah Mines L t d .  

John Lamb, P .  Eng. 

J u l y  16, 1980 
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OBJECT I VE : 

The h o l e  (R-11) was d r i l l e d  on m i n e r a l  c l a i m  Rupert  No 2 (18612). 
It i s  3 km. e a s t  o f  t h e  I s l a n d  Copper p i t .  L y i n g  j u s t  t o  t h e  
n o r t h  o f  t h e  n o r t h e r n  margin o f  t h e  Rupert  monzoni te porphyry 
s tock,  i t  was d r i l l e d  t o  t e s t  t h i s  zone f o r  p o s s i b l e  m i n e r a l i z a t i o n ,  
assoc ia ted  w i t h  t h e  s tock.  
meters t o  t h e  south.  

The neares t  known r o c k  ou tc rop  i s  500 

WORK PERFORMED: 

1. One h o l e  was diamond d r i l l e d  t o  NQ s i z e  between June 23rd and 
J u l y  4th,  1980. T o t a l  depth, 183.5 meters.  

2. Located on Rupert  2 M.C. (18612),  i t  i s  s i t u a t e d  on t h e  
MacMil lan Bloedel  m a i n l i n e  l o g g i n g  road, about 300 meters n o r t h  
o f  Rupert  Lagoon. 

3. P a r t i c u l a r s  o f  t h e  h o l e  a re :  

Hole I n c l i n a t i o n  Length C o l l a r  E lev.  C o l l a r  Co-ordinates 
6 8 7 0  h/ 
37300  R-11 -goo 183.5 M 6.7 M. 

The survey c o - o r d i n a t e  p o s i t i o n  o f  t h e  h o l e  i s  based on t h a t  i n  
use a t  t h e  mine. 

4. D r i l l  co re  l o g s  a r e  a t tached t o  t h e  r e p o r t .  Logging was done 
by J. Lamb, P. Eng., B.A.S.c, M.A.S.c, U n i v e r s i t y  o f  B r i t i s h  
Columbia, who i s  on t h e  mine s t a f f .  A l l  c o r e  i s  s t o r e d  a t  t h e  
mine s i t e .  

5. An i t e m i z e d  Cost Statement i s  i n c l u d e d  i n  t h e  r e p o r t .  

6. A copy o f  t h e  Cont rac t ,  under which t h e  h o l e  was d r i l l e d ,  i s  
inc luded.  It i s  between Utah and Connors D r i l l i n g  L t d .  

7 .  An Index Map (1:50000 NTS) and a d e t a i l e d  Claim Map, form p a r t  
o f  t h e  r e p o r t  and show t h e  d r i l l  h o l e  l o c a t i o n  and t h e  p o s i t i o n  
o f  t h e  Nancy Group o f  c la ims.  



STATEMENT OF COSTS 
FOR THE 

NANCY G R O U P  OF CLAIMS 

CONTRACTOR ' S CHARGES 

Overburden - 

R-11 47 f t .  8 $19.35 = 

Rock - 

47 - 500 8 $17.95 = 
500 - 602 8 $19.35 = 

Fie ld  Costs - 

Moving, set t ing u p ,  water l ines = 

Extra Charges - 

Mobilization c o s t  8 6% of t o t a l  
charge f o r  con t r ac t  

UTAH COSTS 

$ 909.45 

8,131.35 
1,973.70 

806.00 

480.00 

1 .  
2 .  
3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 
8. 

Core House Labour 
Geol goical  Supervision 
Company Overhead 8 25% of Labour 

p l  us Supervi s i on 
Core Boxes 31 8 $4.25 
Room & Board f o r  4 men f o r  8 days 

8 $18/day 
Prepara t i  on of Report 
Survey of Holes 
Vehicle Operation 130 m i  8 30&/mi. 

450.00 
1,100.00 

387.50 

131.75 
576.00 

500.00 
450.00 

39.00 

$1 5,934.75 

Total Footage Dr i l led  - 602 fee t  

Cost Per Foot Dr i l l ed  - $26.47 
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RESULTS : 

The h o l e  passed through t h i n  bedded c h e r t y  t u f f  ( p a r t l y  
f o s s i l i f e r o u s )  o f  t h e  lower  Bonanza fo rmat ion .  A t  about 
122 meters i t  passed i n t o  p ink ish-orange monzonite porphyry,  
remain ing i n  t h i s  r o c k  t o  t h e  bottom. I n d i c a t i o n s  f rom t h i s  
a r e  t h a t  t h e  c o n t a c t  of t h e  Rupert  monzoni te s tock  has a 
d e f i n i t e  nor thward d i p  i n  t h i s  area. Considerably  b l a c k  
b i tuminous m a t e r i a l  occurs i n  f r a c t u r e s  th roughout  t h e  h o l e  
b u t  n e i t h e r  t h e  usual  a l t e r a t i o n  m i n e r a l s  n o r  o r e  m i n e r a l s  
a r e  p resent  i n  s i g n i f i c a n t  amounts. 

CON CLUS I ON : 

The weakness o f  bo th  o r e  and a l t e r a t i o n  m i n e r a l i z a t i o n  i n  t h e  
hole,  i s  an i n d i c a t i o n  t h a t  t h e  n o r t h  f l a n k  o f  t h e  Rupert  
Stock i s  p robab ly  unfavourable f o r  t h e  d i s c o v e r y  o f  ore.  

J .  Lamb, P. Eng. I,. / 
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Bo*l Val ley Resource Sewces Lid 

May 5 ,  1980 

Utah Mines Ltd. ,  
Box 370, 
P o r t  Hardy, 
B.C. , 
VON 2PO 

Box 1657, Merritl. B.C. VOK 280 . . I  

At ten t ion :  John Lamb 
Is land  Copper Mine 

D e a r  John ; 

This  i s  f u r t h e r  t o  t h e  d i s c u s s i o n  w i t h  you and our Mr. Wayne Beaupre ... 
1) NQ3 core d r i l l i n g  w i l l  be charged a t  0 .60  p e r  f o o t  more 

t h a n  t h e  N Q  p r i c e s ,  r e t r o - a c t i v e  from t h e  s ta r t  of t h e  
1980 d r i l l i n g  program. 

2)  Connors D r i l l i n g  w i l l  supply  a 2 5 R  d r i l l  mounted on a 
t r u c k  f o r  your d r i l l i n g  where t h e r e  w i l l  be long  moves. 
These h o l e s  w i l l  be NQ s i z e  and d r i l l e d  a t  minus 90  degrees .  

3)  Mob f o r  t h e  t r u c k  mount, from Connors base o f  o p e r a t i o n s  
t o  I s l a n d  Copper w i l l  be  a lump sum of $ 2 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

4) De-mob from I s l a n d  Copper t o  Connors base  of  o p e r a t i o n s  
w i l l  be  a lump sum of $ 2 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

Regional Manager 

Accepted 

c/c 
Bob Hindson 
Frank Tacjami 
Joe Benard 

RTG/mg 

Accepted 

Q a n d  Copper Mine 

! 



nors Drilling 
wsion 01 

ow Valley Resource Services Ltd Suite 205. 1201 West Peoder Street. 

February 12, 1980 

Utah Mines Ltd. 
Island Copper Mine 
P.O. Box 370 
Port Hardy, B.C. 
VON 2PO 

c 

Attention: Mr. John Lamb 

Dear John: 

Please find enclosed three copies of our bid for your  
drilling job near P o r t  Hardy, B.C. 

If you have any questions, don't hesitate t o  phone my- 
self o r  Joe Benard at 683-2222. 

Yours truly, 

CONNORS DRILLING 

R. Griffiths 
Division Manager 

RTG/tvb 

Enclosures 

CC: F.  Tagami 
R. Hindson 
J. Benard 

- ,  c, -. . . ---.c -I- . . . 



Bow Valley Resource Services Lld Suite 205. 1201 West Pender Street. Vancouver.B C V6E 2V2 (604) 683-2222 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT made t h i s  1 1 t h  day of  February 1 9 8 0 .  

BETWEEN: UTAH MINES LTD. 
I s l a n d  Copper Mine 
P.O. Box 3 7 0  
P o r t  Hardy, B . C .  
VON 2PO 

( h e r e i n a f t e r  r e f e r r e d  t o  a s  t h e  "COMPANY") 

AND : CONNORS D R I L L I N G  
D i v i s i o n  of Bow V a l l e y  Resource S e r v i c e s  Ltd.  
205 - 1 2 0 1  West Pender S t r e e t  
Vancouver, B . C .  
V6E 2V2 

( h e r e i n a f t e r  r e f e r r e d  t o  as t h e  "CONTRACTORt') 

, 
The CONTRACTOR a g r e e s  t o  per form diamond d r i l l i n g  on 

t h e  l a n d s  of t h e  COMPANY s i t u a t e d  n e a r  P o r t  Hardy, B . C .  on t h e  
1 

! 
fo l lowing  terms and c o n d i t i o n s ,  on 1 5  days  a c c e p t a n c e .  

SPECIFICATIONS: 

The CONTRAClOR a g r e e s  t o  s i n k  by p i p i n g  o r  t o  bo re  by diamond 
d r i l l i n g  n i n e t y - t w o  hundred (9 ,200)  l i n e a r  f e e t .  And t h e  COMPANY 
gua ran tees  t o  t h e  CONTRACTOR a minimum f o o t a g e  of  n i n e t y - t w o  
hundred ( 9 , 2 0 0 )  l i n e a r  f e e t  i n  approx ima te ly  e l even  (11) h o l e s  
w i t h  a maximum l e n g t h  o r  d e p t h  of  twenty- two hundred ( 2 , 2 0 0 )  
f e e t  a t  an a n g l e  no f l a t t e r  t h a n  minus f o r t y - f i v e  ( - 4 5 )  deg rees  
from t h e  h o r i z o n t a l .  

I t  i s  agreed  t h a t  t h e  c o r e  from t h e  h o l e s  s h a l l  be approximate ly  
1 7/8  i nches  i n  d i a m e t e r  known a s  NQ i n  t h e  t r a d e ,  and t h a t  s a i d  
core s h a l l  be k e p t  i n  boxes p rov ided  by t h e  COMPANY. 

COMMENCEMENT AND EXECUTION OF WORK: 

Work s h a l l  be commenced on o r  around March 1, 1980 w i t h  two 
crews working t e n  hour  s h i f t s ,  s even  days  p e r  week o r  a s  n e a r  
t h a t  s chedu le  a s  can  be m a i n t a i n e d .  

Cont 'd  .... 



PRICES: 

a )  M o b i l i z a t i o n  

From t h e  CONTRACTOR'S b a s e  o f  o p e r a t i o n s  t o  t h e  t r u c k  o f f -  
l o a d i n g  p o i n t ,  f o r  equipment  and crew,  a t  a lump sum o f  
$2,000.00.  

b) Demob i 1 i za t i o n  

From t h e  t r u c k  l o a d i n g  p o i n t  t o  t h e  CONTRACTOR'S b a s e  o f  o p e r -  
a t i o n s ,  f o r  equipment  and crew, a t  a lump sum o f  $1 ,500 .00 .  

c) For  D r i l l i n g  i n  Bedrock 

NO S i z e  
From I_ To P r i c e / F o o t  

0 '  500 '  $17.95 
- .  

501 ' 1 , 0 0 0 '  $19 .35  
1 , 0 0 1 '  1 , 5 0 0 '  $20.90 
1 , 5 0 1 '  2 , 0 0 0 '  $22.60 
2 ,001 '  2 ,500 '  $ 2 4 . 4 0  

d)  Overburden 

For  p i p i n g  a n d / o r  d r i l l i n g  i n  ove rb ruden  a t  an  a n g l e  no f l a t t e r  
t h a n  -45  d e g r e e s  f rom t h e  h o r i z o n t a l :  f rom 0 t o  50 f e e t  a t  
$19.35 p e r  f o o t .  

If t h e  d e p t h  o f  o v e r b u r d e n  exceeds  50 f e e t ,  and t h e  c o s t  exceeds  
t h e  q u o t e d  p r i c e  p e r  f o o t ,  t h e n  t h e  p r i c e  f o r  p e n e t r a t i n g  o v e r -  
bu rden  f o r  t h a t  h o l e  w i l l  be  a t  COST. 

P r i c e s  do  n o t  i n c l u d e  t h e  COST o f  c a l c i u m  c h l o r i d e ,  d r i l l i n g  
mud a n d / o r  d r i l l i n g  mud a d d i t i v e s .  If r e q u i r e d ,  t h e s e  w i l l  be  
i n v o i c e d  t o  t h e  COMPANY a t  COST. 

The COMPANY w i l l  pay a t  COST f o r  a l l  m a t e r i a l s  l e f t  i n  h o l e s ,  
o r  w i l l  pay  a t  COST f o r  r e c o v e r i n g  s u c h  m a t e r i a l .  

e )  Cementing and Reaming 

I t  i s  a g r e e d  t h a t  i f  a h o l e  r e q u i r e d  c e m e n t i n g ,  wedging ,  r eaming ,  
etc., t o  a l l o w  d r i l l i n g  t o  p r o c e e d ,  t h e  COMPANY w i l l  pay  t h e  
CONTRACTOR a t  COST. 

- 4  

f )  c o s t  

Any r e f e r e n c e  t o  COST i n  t h i s  Agreement s h a l l  be  i n t e r p r e t e d  
as f o l l o w s :  

All l a b o u r  p r o v i d e d  by t h e  CONTRACTOR up t o  10 h o u r s  p e r  man 
p e r  day  ( 7 0  h o u r s  p e r  man p e r  week) ,  w i l l  be  a t  t h e  a l l - i n c l u s i v e  
r a t e  o f  $ 2 3 . 0 0  p e r  man hour .  

Con t ' d  .... 



: > *  
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All material, supplies or services provided by the CONTRACTOR 
will be charged for at their COST, plus transportation, sales 
tax and a nominal 15% for accounting, et cetera. 

Where applicable such as in piping, reaming, cementing, wedging 
and testing, machine time will be charged at the rate o f  $25.00 
per hour, including fuel and oil. 

g) Moves 

It is agreed that the COMPANY will pay at COST for all moving 
between holes, over 20 man hours per move. 

If the CONTRACTOR is required to move back on an old hole for 
any purpose, the COMPANY will pay the CONTRACTOR at COST for 
moving to and cleaning out the old hole. 

The COMPANY will pay the CONTRACTOR at COST for moving on a hole 
when there is less than 500 feet of core drilling in that hole. 

Moving shall be interpreted to include tearing down, dismantling 
machinery, moving, securing timber, transportation, site prep- 
aration, setting up and laying and dismantling waterlines. 

h) Walking Time or Travelling Time 

The COMPANY will pay for all travelling time over one-half hour 
per man per shift, at the rate of $20.00 per man hour. 

i) Water 

The COMPANY agrees to pay at COST of  supplying and maintaining 
water supply lines from an adequate source to the drill site 
when such distance exceeds 3,000 feet or lifts of 150 feet in 
the non-freezing season and 1,500 feet or lifts of 150 feet in 
the freezing season. 

j) Delays 

It is agreed that at the same time the COMPANY notifies the 
CONTRACTOR to cease drilling on a hole, the COMPANY will also 
inform the CONTRACTOR of the site of the new hole to be drilled. 
Should the COMPANY fail t o  locate sites or for any cause which 
is responsible for the delay of the operation of the drill, the 
COMPANY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR at "standby rate" for the 
period that the operation of the drill has been delayed by such 
failure. 

k) Standby 

Standard rate will be $70.00 per shift hour. 

When the COMPANY requests equipment remain on location, the 
standby rental rate, non-operated will be as follows; drill 
including drilling equipment at $3,000 per month, plus the cost 
of demobilizing and mobilizing drill crew. 

Cont'd .... 
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1) Tests  

The CONTRACTOR w i l l  f u r n i s h  a c l i n o m e t e r ,  t e s t  t u b e s  and hydro -  
f l u o r i c  a c i d  and make t e s t s  f o r  v e r t i c a l  a n g l e  s n l y  a s  r e q u i r e d  
by t h e  COMPANY f o r  a c h a r g e  o f  $ 8 5 . 0 0  p e r  t e s t .  T r o p a r i  t e s t s  
w i l l  be made a t  COST. 

m) Core O r i e n t a t i o n  Surveys  

Core o r i e n t a t i o n  s u r v e y s ,  i f  t a k e n ,  a t  $ 9 0 . 0 0  p e r  s h i f z  h o u r ,  
11c 4 7  nnT C n n t  Cnr 1 D  
-4 .y,  ' I & V " G  & V *  L -  +% 

-ys* i d *  
n)  Core Boxes 

The CONTRACTOR w i l l  s u p p l y ,  i f  r e q u e s t e d ,  c o r e  boxes  a t  COST, 
p l u s  1 5 % .  

0) Board and Lodging 
L 

The COMPANY w i l l  s u p p l y  room and b o a r d  f o r  t h e  CONTRACTOR'S 
crews a t  no c o s t  t o  t h e  CONTRACTOR. 

p) Payments 

I n v o i c e s  w i l l  be  r e n d e r e d  t w i c e  m o n t h l y ,  c o v e r i n g  t h e  p r e c e d i n g  
h a l f  month, and w i l l  be  due  and p a y a b l e  i n  f u l l ,  i n  Canadian 
f i h d s ,  w i t h i n  30  d a y s  o f  i s s u e .  I n t e r e s t  w i l l  b e  c h a r g e d  on 
p a s t  due a c c o u n t s  a t  t h e  r a t e  o f  1 8 %  p e r  annum a f t e r  3 0  days  
o f  i s s u e .  

q) Machinery and Equipment 

The CONTRACTOR w i l l  s u p p l y  one  u n i t i z e d  4 4  d r i l l  comple t e  w i t h  
mud s l o o p ,  rod  s l o o p ,  r o d s ,  c o r e  b a r r e l s ,  g r e a s e ,  diamond i tems,  
t o o l s ,  e t c .  

q)  T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  

The CONTRACTOR w i l l  s u p p l y  a 4x4 t r u c k  f o r  i t ' s  crews u s e  a t  
no c o s t  t o  t h e  COMPANY. The COMPANY w i l l  s u p p l y  a t r a c t o r  t o  
move t h e  CONTRACTOR'S d r i l l  a t  no c o s t  t o  t h e  CONTRACTOR. 

GENERAL : 

a) I t  i s  a g r e e d  t h a t  t h e  CONTRACTOR s h a l l  p i p e  and d r i l l  on t h e  
s i t e  s e l e c t e d  by t h e  COMPANY'S R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  and w i l l  d e l i v e r  
a t  t h e  d r i l l  s i t e  o n l y  t o  such  p e r s o n  as  t h e  COMPANY may d e s i g -  
n a t e  a l l  c o r e s  t a k e n  from t h e  h o l e s  d r i l l e d .  

b)  The CONTRACTOR d o e s  n o t  g u a r a n t e e  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of t h e  h o l e  
beyond t h e  c o l l a r .  

Con t ' d  .... 



- 5 -  

The COMPANY shall provide, at no COST to the CONTRACTOR, all 
rights of way of ingress and egress to all lands that may be 
required to enable the CONTRACTOR to carry out the work as 
specified. The CONTRACTOR shall be permitted to cut and fell 
any timber on the COMPANY'S property as may be required in 
the course of the work hereunder, and the COMPANY shall indem 
nify and save harmless the CONTRACTOR fromhany assessment for 
stumpage or other charges of every kind and nature. 

Upon completion of the work herein contracted to be performed 
the CONTRACTOR shall have the right to remove within a reason- 
able length of time all temporary buildings and other fixtures 
including trade fixtures, machinery, equipment and appliances 
placed upon such lands. 

It is agreed that, should a cavity or loose and caving material 
be encountered at a depth which would prevent successful drilling, 
the CONTRACTOR does not guarantee to drill or sink a hole to 
any specified depth, but will drill or sink as is practical 
under existing overburden and rock conditions and the COMPANY 
will pay for every foot sunk and drilled. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to carry and pay for all proper Workm6n's 
Compensation to cover injuries to all employed by the CONTRACTOR 
on the property of the COMPANY. 

All COST resulting from the enforcement of government regulations 
or legislation concerning land use or pollution control measures 
which may be applied to the work will be borne by the COMPANY. 

This Agreement and any dispute arising hereunder shall be inter- 
preted and determined in accordance with the laws of the Province 
of  British Columbia. 

The CONTRACTOR shall not be held responsible for any delays in 
carrying out the obligations o f  this Agreement resulting from 
Acts of God, strikes, fires, casualties, or other causes beyond 
the CONTRACTOR'S control. 

All Government sales taxes and social benefits in force at time 
of signing this Contract are included in the quoted prices. 
All COST increases due to legislated tax or benefit increases 
which arise after signing of the Contract, will be chargeable 
to the COblPANY. 

Cont'd .... 
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k) This Contract will not be binding upon the COblPANY until 
approved in writing by an officer thereof at its Head Office. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunder set 

day of  19 . I their hands this 

Signed and Delivered 
in the presence of: UTAH MINES LTD. 

Witness 

CONNORS DRILLING, Division of ' 
Bow Valley Resource Services Ltd. 

Per , 

/ i  Witness Title 



nnors Drilling 
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B o r  Valley Resdurce Sewces Lid Box 1657, Merrltt. B C VOK 280 

February 29, 1980 

Utah Mines Ltd. ,  
I s l a n d  Copper Mine, 

P o r t  Hardy, 

VON 2PO 

BOX 370, 

B.C. # 

At ten t ion :  M r .  John Lamb. 

Dear John ; 
This  i s  i n  r e g a r d  t o  o u r  t e l ephone  conve r sa t ion  on core 
o r i e n t a t i o n  surveys .  

It is  my unders tanding  t h a t  t h e r e  w i l l  be no c o r i n g  whi le  
t a k i n g  core o r i e n t a t i o n  surveys.  
The Company w i l l  supply a l l  s p e c i a l  equipment t o  t a k e  t h e  
surveys.  
Connors D r i l l i n g  w i l l  supply  t h e  l a b o u r  and d r i l l i n g  equip- 
tdent needed a t  $9&.00 p e r  s h i f t  hour. 
T r u s t i n g  t h i s  meets w i t h  your  approval ;  

-+..___ - 

Yours t r u l y ,  

R. G r i f f i t h g  
Regional Manager 

c/c 
Joe Benard 
Frank Tagami 
Bob Hindson 

RTG/mg 

I 

I 



o f  



I 

04SlNB COLLAR ELEV,: 3 ,a , GROUND €LEV,: DATE STARTED: 23 J U q  8'6 REF. TO CLAIM CORNER: I 
I COORDIHATES: 

INCLINATION: - 90" 

DESCRIPTIVE GEOLOGY 

EST1 - 
AATED 



UOLE NO. r(- 
OASlNB COLLAR ELLV.: 

COORD;N ATES: 

INCLINATION: 

IALTERATION 

P R O J E C T :  PAGE NO: 3 OF /o 
REF. TO CLAIM CORNER: GROUND €LEV,: DATE STARTED: 

E. DATE FINISHED: S C A L E :  N.  

B ~ A R I N ~ :  TOTAL DEPTH:  LOGGED B Y :  

COMMENTS: AVE CORE 
REC'Y / HOLE 2. 

(3 

0 w 
c3 

3 ,  

DESCR I PT IVE G E O L O G Y  

ESTI - 
WATEC 



.,. .. ., 

COORDINATES: 

INCLINATION: 

PROJECT : PAGE NO: 3 O f  /d 
OROUND €LEV,: DATE JTARTED: REF. TO CLAIM CORNER: 

N .  L .  DATE FINISHED: SCALE: 

LOOGED B Y :  BEARINB: TOTAL DEPTH: 

~ 

E 

~ 

4LTER AT10 N COMMENTS: AVE CORE 
REC'Y / HOLE 

D E S C R I P T I V E  G E O L O G Y  
(+?>.a - 55.2 m )  

- - 
EST1 - 
i4ATEt 



HOLE NO. 12- // 
OASlN6 COLLAR ELLv,; 

t COORMNATES: 

ERATIO 

BROUND ELEV,: OAT€ STARTED: REF.  10 CLAIM CORNER: 

SCALE : DATE FINISHEO: N .  E .  

LOOGED B Y :  BEARINQ: TOTAL DEPTH: 

COMMENTS : AVE CORE 
> REC'Y / HOLE 
(3 

9 
J 
0 I 
W 

I ESTI. 



I 
HOLE NO. R- / /  
8 A S l N 6  COLLAR ELLV, :  

COORDINATES! 

, INCLINATION: 
I 

,LTERATlOh 

N .  

BEARI IO:  

P R O J E C T :  PAGE NO: cr Of /d 
OROUND ELEV, :  DATE STARTED: REF. TO CLAIM CORNER: 

E .  DATE FINISHED: 

TOTAL D E P T H :  

S C A L E :  

LOGGED B Y :  

COtdMENTS: 

I 

D E S C R I P T I V E  GEOLOGY 

, sd./s @ 
30 

EST1 - 
MATED 



I, 
COORDlN ATES: 

IN CLINATION: 

iLTERATION 

P R O J E C T :  PAGE N O :  

REF. T? CLAIM CORNER: GROUND €LEV,: DATE STARTED: 

N .  E. DATE FINISHED: S C A L E :  

TOTAL D E P T H :  LOGGED B Y :  BEARINB: 

COMMENTS: AVE CORE 
REC'Y / HOLE 

DESCRIPTIVE GEOLOGY 

3.27- 3 5 2 -  ( C O M f  "0 c o v s :  L .  C h L C .  d r , w * I  

----a5 rY, f lock , *05$ il fAr J%f.75. c/- o/ ;'q , 

d' 

1 

EST1 - 
MATED 



HOLE NO. p-fl 
O I S l N 6  COLLAR ELLV.: 

COORDl N ATE S : I INCLINATION: 

PLTERATION 

PAGE NO: 7 O F  / p  P R O J E C T :  

W O U N D  ELEV.:  DATE STARTED: REF.  TO CLAIM CORNER: 

S C A L E :  DATE FINISHED: N. E .  

BEARINO: TOTAL DEPTH:  L O W E D  B Y :  

COMMENTS: AVE CORE 
REC'Y / HOLE 

I 

D E S C R I P T I V E  GEOLOGY 

EST1 - 
v~ATED 



HOLE NO. k- // 
OASlN6 COLLAR ELLV,: 

COORDINATES: 

INCLINATION: 

PROJECT : PAGE NO: a OF /o 
QROUND ELEV,: 

N. L .  

BEARIHO: 

DATE STARTED: 

DATE FINISHED: 

TOTAL DEPTH! 

REF. TO .CLAIM CORNER: 

SCALE: 

LOGGED B Y :  d' . L 
.__ 

EST1 - 
AATED 

I COMMENTS: AVE CORE 
REC'Y / HOLE 

DESCRIPTIVE GEOLOGY 

I 



noLE no. Q- // 
OASlW6 COLLAR ELLV.: ' I  
COORDINATES: 

INCLINATION: I 
CROUND €LEV,:  

N. E. 

EEARINB: 

PROJECT : PAGE NO: c/ O f  / 3  
DATE STARTED: 

DATE FINISHED: 

TOTAL DEPTH: 

REF. TO CLAIM CORNER: 

SCALE: 

LOCCEO BY : 1 

COMMENTS: AVE CORE 
REC'Y / HOLE 

D E S C R I P T I V E  GEOLOGY 

- 
EST1 - 
AATED 



I HOLE NO. g- / /  
8A31M8 COLLAR ELLV.: 

COORDINATES: 

P R O J E C T :  PAGE N O :  /o OF //3 
6ROUN0 €LEV ,: DATE STARTED: REF.  TO CLAIM CORNER: 

N .  E .  DATE FINISHED: S C A L E :  

BEARINO: TOTAL DEPTH:  LOOGED B Y :  

COMMENTS : AVE CORE 
b REC'Y / HOLE 

b l  9 I 
DESCRIPTI  E G E O L O G Y  

f / G S * ~  - 123\ s n1 Y 

EST1 - 
AATED 



CLAIM H A P  

p' 

.I i 






